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HOLDING: 
The Arbitrator held that the discipline was commensurate with the offense and not in violation of Article 19.  Grievance DENIED.
Grievant has been employed by the Highway Patrol since April 26, 2002 and was assigned to the Walbridge Post.  On May 1, 2004, Grievant was working the 3-11 p.m. shift.  He made a traffic stop on his way to work, arriving at the Post at 1518.  The Assistant Post Commander talked with Grievant in the Sergeant’s office about Grievant’s reporting times.  A shouting incident occurred during the conversation and Grievant was suspended for one day.  Grievant was charged with violation of Rule 4501:2-6-03(D)(3) Military Courtesy & Respect for Rank-Insubordination.
The Employer argued that Grievant became visibly upset during the conversation and began yelling at the Assistant Post Commander, who tried to calm the Grievant.  Grievant left the office without being dismissed and refused to obey the directive to come back into the office.

The Union argued that the Assistant Post Commander started the yelling and that Grievant only raised his voice in self-defense.  

The Arbitrator DENIED the grievance.  The Arbitrator found that there were three other employees on post at the time of the incident.  All three employees acknowledged during their administrative interviews that Grievant was the first to yell or was louder.  Grievant’s behavior was not in compliance with OSHP’s policy on military courtesy.  The Arbitrator held that this type of violation was serious and the discipline was commensurate with the offense.  The penalty was not excessive or unreasonable and the Employer did not abuse its discretion.

